

Order and Mandate Issued on June 3, 2020

No. 19-70115

Before: Michael Daly Hawkins, M. Margaret McKeown, and
William A. Fletcher, Circuit Judges

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Intervenor-Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**PETITIONERS' COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION TO ENFORCE THIS COURT'S
VACATUR AND TO HOLD EPA IN CONTEMPT**

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY
George A. Kimbrell
Sylvia Shih-Yau Wu
Amy van Saun
2009 NE Alberta St., Suite 207
Portland, OR 97211
T: (971) 271-7372
gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org
swu@centerforfoodsafety.org
avansaun@centerforfoodsafety.org

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
Stephanie M. Parent
PO Box 11374
Portland, OR 97211
T: (971) 717-6404
sparent@biologicaldiversity.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. EPA VIOLATED THE MANDATE.	5
A. The Court Vacated EPA’s Decision to Register the OTT New Uses.	5
B. Mandate Recall and Contempt Holding Is Warranted.	12
II. EPA DISREGARDED THIS COURT’S ORDER	15
A. EPA’s Action Is Antithetical to the Court’s Order.	15
B. EPA Had Other Lawful Options, But Cannot Simply Allow Continued OTT Uses.	16
III. THIS IS THE PROPER COURT FOR THIS DISPUTE.	19
IV. THE RELIEF PETITIONERS SEEK.	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Astoria Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	10
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	18
<i>Coalition to Protect Puget Sound Habitat v. U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers</i> , 2020 WL 3100829 (W.D. Wash. June 11, 2020)	8
<i>CropLife America v. E.P.A.</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	27
<i>Env’t Defense Fund v. Costle</i> , 631 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Foundation on Econ. Trends v. Thomas</i> , 637 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1986)	10
<i>Greater Boston Television v. FCC</i> , 463 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	21, 22
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 733 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Iowa Utilities Bd. v. FCC</i> , 135 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 1998)	14, 19
<i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. E.P.A.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2003)	14

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Nat'l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 2901136 (9th Cir. June 3, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>NFFC v. EPA</i> , No. 17-70196 (9th Cir. Jan. 22, 2018), ECF 68.....	20
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	26
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	10
<i>Ruud v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 347 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	26
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985).....	26

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	24
<i>Zipfel v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
 Federal Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 136(a)	9
7 U.S.C. § 136a	16
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(B)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136k(a)	10
7 U.S.C. § 136n(b)	7, 17, 21
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(K)	11
 Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 23.6	20
40 C.F.R. § 152.3	5
 Other Authorities	
50 Fed. Reg. 7268, 7269 (Feb. 21, 1985)	21
LEWIS CARROLL, <i>Through the Looking Glass & What Alice Found There, in JOURNEYS IN WONDERLAND</i> , (Derrydale 1979)	2

Other Authorities (Cont'd)

Page(s)

Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, *Monsanto Agrees to Plead Guilty to Illegally Spraying Banned Pesticide at Maui Facility* (Nov. 21, 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-cdca/pr/monsanto-agrees-plead-guilty-illegally-spraying-banned-pesticide-maui-facility> 12
